PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT FOR PARCEL #163 LEVIE EVANDER JOHNSON PROPERTY

STATE PROJECT: R-2303A WBS ELEMENT: 34416.1.1 NC 24 FROM WEST OF SR 1006 (MAXWELL RD./CLINTON RD.) IN CUMBERLAND COUNTY TO SR 1853 (JOHN NUNNERY RD.)

PREPARED FOR:



NCDOT GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING UNIT GEOENVIRONMENTAL SECTION 1589 MSC RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27699-1589

> JANUARY 7, 2011 REVISED JANUARY 12, 2011

> > PREPARED BY:

CATLIN ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS P. O. BOX 10279 WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA 28404-0279 (910) 452-5861

CATLIN PROJECT NO. 210124

CORPORATE GEOLOGY LICENSE CERTIFICATION NO. C-118 CORPORATE LICENSURE NO. FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES C-0585

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>
1.0	PURPOSE OF INVESTIGATION AND DESCRIPTION	1
2.0	METHODS	2
	2.1 FIELD METHODS	3
	2.2 LABORATORY TESTING	4
3.0	RESULTS	4
4.0	SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS	6
5.0	LIMITATIONS	7
6.0	SIGNATURES	7

TABLES

TABLE 1	SUMMARY OF SOIL LABORATORY RESULTS – EPA METHOD 8015
	- PARCEL #163

FIGURES

FIGURE 1 GENERAL LOC

- FIGURE 2 STATE PROJECT R-2303A STA 16+90.00 TO 376+28.96
- FIGURE 3 PARCEL #163 LEVIE EVANDER JOHNSON PROPERTY

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A	BORING LOGS
APPENDIX B	LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
APPENDIX C	SCHNABEL GEOPHYSICAL REPORT
APPENDIX D	PARCEL #163 NCDENR FILE REVIEW INFORMATION

Preliminary Site Assessment for Parcel #163 Levie Evander Johnson Property

State Project: R-2303A WBS Element: 34416.1.1 NC 24 from West of SR 1006 (Maxwell Rd./Clinton Rd.) in Cumberland County to SR 1853 (John Nunnery Rd.)

January 7, 2011 Revised January 12, 2011

1.0 PURPOSE OF INVESTIGATION AND DESCRIPTION

CATLIN Engineers and Scientists (CATLIN) were retained by the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) Geotechnical Engineering Unit to provide a field investigation concluding with a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) for the above referenced properties. In response to a Request for Technical and Cost Proposal (RFP) dated October 22, 2010, and subsequent site reconnaissance and discussions with NCDOT GeoEnvironmental Project Manager Mr. Ethan Caldwell, PE, LG, CATLIN submitted a proposal for conducting an investigation at nine (9) parcels near Stedman, North Carolina. Figure 1 illustrates the general location and the State Project is illustrated on Figure 2.

This report documents our activities and findings at Parcel #163, Levie Evander Johnson Property. The following specific parcel information was provided by NCDOT:

Parcel #163 Levie Evander Johnson Property

Johnson Gas and Grocery 8853 Clinton Rd. Stedman, NC 28391 Plan Sheet 30 Facility ID: 0-034292 Groundwater Incident: 29421 **Property and UST Owner:** Levie Evander Johnson 8853 Clinton Rd. Stedman, NC 28391

Currently this site is an active gas station. The site is located on the north side of Clinton Road approximately 800 feet west of John Nunnery Road. According to NCDENR's UST Section registry there are four (4) active USTs and two (2) USTs were closed in 2006.

The property owner/occupant did identify an out of service heating oil tank behind the building and a gasoline UST in the building.

1

Additionally, two (2) underground hydraulic lifts were identified. The site is illustrated on Figure 3.

According to the RFP:

Acquisition of the right-of-way is necessary for NC 24 roadway construction (above referenced State Project R-2303A) and specifically at the above referenced parcel. A site investigation is necessary to determine the presence of USTs and/or contaminated soil in the proposed right-of-way and/or easement.

The work scope as requested includes:

- Notify property owners/occupants of intent as applicable.
- Locate all USTs and determine approximate size and contents (if any). Locate all USTs and determine approximate size and contents (if any).
- Locate monitoring wells that may be impacted during construction.
- Determine if contaminated soils are present.
- If contamination is evident, estimate the quantity of impacted soils and indicate the approximate area of soil contamination on a site map.
- Prepare and submit one report of findings including field activities, findings, and recommendations for each site in triplicate and electronically to the NCDOT GeoEnvironmental Section.

In addition to the RFP, NCDOT provided plan sheets associated with the roadway construction. CATLIN and NCDOT personnel agreed to approximate proposed boring and sample locations within the right-of-way and/or easement for soil sample collection and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) diesel and gasoline range organics (DRO and GRO) laboratory analysis during a October 26, 2010 site reconnaissance meeting.

2.0 METHODS

Approximate proposed borings were indicated in the field with NCDOT personnel during initial site reconnaissance and before final Workplan submittal. Per NCDOT request, borings (soil samples) were located near known or suspect UST systems and proposed drainage features (as indicated on NCDOT provided plan sheets).

CATLIN coordinated geophysical activities concurrently with soil boring and sampling. Final sampling activities were completed after the geophysical survey. CATLIN's field activities concluded on November 22, 2010.

2.1 FIELD METHODS

All field work was conducted in general accordance with state and federal guidelines and industry standards.

Underground utility locating was coordinated by CATLIN personnel. The North Carolina One Call Center (NC-1-Call) was contacted for underground utility location. Proposed boring locations were marked before NC-1-Call personnel were on-site. The areas around the proposed boring locations were checked and found to be clear of any underground utilities or alternate locations were indicated by NC-1-Call personnel.

CATLIN personnel gathered subsurface soil data at the site by Direct Push Technology (DPT) boring advancement using an AMS PowerProbe[™] 9600D (PowerProbe). The borings were advanced to depth by static force and a 90-pound hydraulic percussion hammer. Two and one-guarter inch diameter by four-foot length steel is used as casing. Soil samples were continuously collected in four-foot long and one and one-half inch diameter clear liners. Liners are removed from the casing and then cut in half longitudinally to allow for visual/manual classification utilizing the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). Borings were identified by the parcel number (as indicated by NCDOT) followed by "DPT" and consecutive numbers starting with "01" at each parcel (example: 163DPT-01). Soil samples were collected continuously from near the surface to boring termination. Soils were removed from the liners in two-foot intervals and placed in sealable polyethylene bags for organic vapor analysis (OVA) headspace screening utilizing a photo ionization detector (PID). The USCS and OVA/PID information was recorded on field logs and has been transferred to the Boring Logs provided in Appendix A.

Soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis above the water table using roughly a one-foot interval of the two-foot sample revealing the highest OVA/PID reading. Sample identification was based on the boring identification followed by sample depth in parentheses (example: 163DPT-01 (3-4').

New disposable nitrile gloves were worn during sampling activities. All samples were placed into laboratory provided glassware and packed on ice in an insulated cooler for transportation to the laboratory. Sample integrity was maintained by following proper Chain of Custody procedures. A copy of the Chain of Custody is provided following the analytical report in Appendix B.

Boreholes were abandoned to just below the surface using three-eighth

inch bentonite chips. Bentonite and water were poured into the borehole simultaneously to facilitate hydration. Borings located in asphalt or gravel were topped with asphalt cold patch. Final borehole and sample locations were surveyed utilizing a Trimble[®] GPS survey instrument.

2.2 LABORATORY TESTING

Following boring advancement, selected soils were placed in the appropriately labeled glassware. In an attempt to provide information regarding petroleum impact to soils and groundwater with reasonable analytical expense, soil samples were analyzed for TPH DRO and GRO by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 5030 and 3550 with analysis by modified 8015.

A total of 19 soil samples were submitted to SGS North America Inc. (NC Certification # 481). Chain of Custody documentation is included in Appendix B.

3.0 RESULTS

In the event a cut is required for roadway construction or utility installation, any soil samples revealing detectable TPH concentrations will be considered petroleum impacted for handling and disposal purposes. The complete laboratory analytical reports are provided in Appendix B. Results of Schnabel's geophysical investigation including site photographs were submitted directly to NCDOT and a copy is provided in Appendix C. Schnabel's investigation results will be generally discussed in the following section.

A file review was conducted at the NCDENR Fayetteville Regional Office (FaRO) and the NCDENR Incident Manager Mr. Robert Heath was also interviewed. According to information obtained at the FaRO, the site has had ongoing assessment activities since the former gasoline USTs were removed in 2006. Numerous monitoring wells associated with the gasoline release discovered in 2006 are located within the property and adjacent properties. Water supply wells are also located on the adjacent properties. A copy of the file review information is provided in Appendix D including a map illustrating the existing (as of February 2010) monitoring well network and water supply well locations. A NCDENR Trust Fund Pre-Approval was recently granted for installation of an active remediation system to include additional well installation. During the CATLIN PSA activities, staged well materials were observed at the site. According to Mr. Heath, remediation system installation is likely occurring at the time of this report.

Three (3) known USTs are located at the site and were identified during the geophysical survey. Two (2) of the USTs are diesel tanks located west of the Johnson's Gas and Grocery store and the other UST is a dual-compartment

gasoline tank that was installed in 2006 and is located south of the gas and grocery store. No other geophysical anomalies indicative of a potential UST were revealed. The property owner/occupant identified an additional UST behind the gas and grocery store and USTs within the building including hydraulic lift tanks. Photographs of the site including the known UST locations are included in the geophysical report provided in Appendix C.

Nineteen (19) borings were advanced for soil sample collection and one sample was collected from each boring for laboratory analysis. Borings were advanced near the USTs and beyond soil contamination previously reported by others (see NCDENR file review soil sample maps in Appendix D). Boring/sample locations are illustrated on Figure 3.

Borings were terminated at eight (8) feet BLS except the 163DPT-10 and 163DPT-11 borings, which were terminated at four (4) feet BLS. Sandy soils were encountered across the site with some silty and clayey sands in the 163DPT-02 boring and some silty sand in the 163DPT-06 boring. Based on historical depth to groundwater water gauging (by others, see groundwater elevation table in Appendix D), the water table is approximately eight (8) to 10 feet BLS across the site. Soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis from within the two (2) foot interval with the highest OVA/PID reading. Boring logs including USCS classification and OVA/PID screening results are provided in Appendix A. Summarized analytical results are provided on Table 1 and Figure 3.

Twelve (12) of 19 soil samples revealed detectable TPH concentrations. No TPH concentrations were detected in the soil samples collected north and south of the diesel USTs, northeast of the gasoline UST, or southwest of the UST behind the gas and grocery store. There are three (3) estimated extents of TPH impacted soil as illustrated on Figure 3. The total area encompasses approximately 7,075 ft². Based on an assumed zone of contamination from one (1) foot BLS to the assumed water table depth of eight (8) feet BLS, approximately 1,834 yds³ of TPH impacted soils may be in the area. However, it should be noted (as illustrated on Figure 3), there is not a clean soil sample location to the south or the east of the gasoline tank but TPH concentrations were less than 29 mg/kg at the borings near the estimated extents. The estimated extent near the boring 163DPT-02 is assumed to be limited to immediately around the tank behind the building.

Due to the known groundwater impacts (as illustrated by others on Figures provided in Appendix D) saturated soils at or below the water table may need to be handled as a petroleum impacted waste in the event of excavation during construction activities.

4.0 SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A preliminary site assessment was conducted at the subject site as requested by NCDOT. Right-of-Way acquisition for NC 24 roadway construction is proposed at the site. In the event a cut is required for roadway construction or utility installation, any soil samples revealing detectable TPH concentrations will be considered petroleum impacted for handling and disposal purposes. Petroleum impacted soils were revealed at 12 of the 19 boring locations.

A file review was conducted at the NCDENR FaRO and the NCDENR Incident Manager Mr. Robert Heath was also interviewed. According to information obtained at the FaRO, the site has had ongoing assessment activities since the former gasoline USTs were removed in 2006. Numerous monitoring wells associated with the gasoline release discovered in 2006 are located within the property and adjacent properties. Water supply wells are also located on the adjacent properties.

During the CATLIN PSA activities, staged well materials were observed at the site and according to Mr. Heath; remediation system installation (including wells) is likely occurring at the time of this report.

Three (3) known USTs are located at the site and were identified during the geophysical survey. The property owner/occupant identified an additional UST behind the gas and grocery store and USTs within the building including hydraulic lift tanks.

Nineteen (19) borings were advanced for soil sample collection and one sample was collected from each boring for laboratory analysis. Twelve (12) of 19 soil samples revealed detectable TPH concentrations.

There are three (3) estimated extents of TPH impacted soil as illustrated on Figure 3. The total area encompasses approximately 7,075 ft² (+/- 1,834 yds³). However, it should be noted (as illustrated on Figure 3); there is not a clean soil sample location to the south or the east of the gasoline tank. The estimated extent near the boring 163DPT-02 is assumed to be limited to immediately around the tank behind the building.

CATLIN recommends the USTs (and associated piping/dispensers) be removed with efforts to remove contaminated soils prior to roadway construction. Any monitoring or supply wells with the potential of being damaged or destroyed during roadway construction should be properly abandoned. Additionally, due to the ongoing assessment and remediation efforts, CATLIN recommends a NCDENR file review be conducted before construction activities begin and possible soil sampling when roadway construction details are finalized.

5.0 LIMITATIONS

This report is based on the agreed work scope and a review of available data from limited sampling. It is possible that this investigation may have failed to reveal the presence of contamination in the project area where such contamination may exist. Although CATLIN has used accepted methods appropriate for soil and groundwater sampling, CATLIN cannot guarantee that additional soil and/or groundwater contamination does not exist.

6.0 SIGNATURES

Bin S. Asht

Benjamin J. Ashba Project Manager

Jamet 114/11 1052

G. Richard Garrett, P.G. Senior Project Manager

TABLES

TABLE 1 SUMMARY OF SOIL LABORATORY RESULTS EPA METHOD 8015

Parcel #163 Levie Evander Johnsohn Property Johnson Gas and Grocery 8853 Clinton Road Facility ID: 0-034292 Groundwater Incident: 29421

Sample ID	Contaminant of Concern	ange	Range
oumpio in	Date Collected	Diesel Ra Organics	Gasoline Organics
163 DPT-01 (3-4')	11/17/2010	<6.14	<5.58
163 DPT-02 (4-5')	11/17/2010	57.1	<5.29
163 DPT-03 (5-6')	11/17/2010	<6.59	<5.21
163 DPT-04 (2-3')	11/17/2010	28.2	<4.98
163 DPT-05 (1-2')	11/17/2010	16.4	9.46
163 DPT-06 (1-2')	11/17/2010	46.8	769
163 DPT-07 (2-3')	11/17/2010	106	109
163 DPT-08 (2-3')	11/17/2010	1,340	601
163 DPT-09 (1-2')	11/17/2010	54.9	103
163 DPT-10 (1-2')	11/17/2010	7.94	<5.26
163 DPT-11 (3-4')	11/17/2010	<6.74	<5.00
163 DPT-12 (6-7')	11/17/2010	<6.43	<5.38
163 DPT-13 (6-7')	11/18/2010	<6.33	<5.43
163 DPT-14 (6-7')	11/18/2010	13.1	<5.27
163 DPT-15 (3-4')	11/18/2010	9.74	<5.22
163 DPT-16 (1-2')	11/18/2010	45.1	46.3
163 DPT-17 (5-6')	11/18/2010	<6.33	<6.05
163 DPT-18 (6-7')	11/18/2010	6.92	<5.54
163 DPT-19 (6-7')	11/18/2010	<6.13	<5.33

All results in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Sample depth in feet provide in parenthesis () as part of the Sample ID.

< = Less than reporting limit

Results in bold exceed the reporting limit.

NCDOT; 163JohnsonProp.xlsx CATLIN Project No. 210124 CATLIN Engineers and Scientists January 2011 FIGURES







Contaminant of Concern						
Date Collected	Diesel Ra Organics	Gasoline Organics				
11/17/2010	<6.14	<5.58				
11/17/2010	57.1	<5.29				
11/17/2010	<6.59	<5.21				
11/17/2010	28.2	<4.98				
11/17/2010	16.4	9.46				
11/17/2010	46.8	769				
11/17/2010	106	109				
11/17/2010	1,340	601				
11/17/2010	54.9	103				
11/17/2010	7.94	<5.26				
11/17/2010	<6.74	<5.00				
11/17/2010	<6.43	<5.38				
11/18/2010	<6.33	<5.43				
11/18/2010	13.1	<5.27				
11/18/2010	9.74	<5.22				
11/18/2010	45.1	46.3				
11/18/2010	<6.33	<6.05				
11/18/2010	6.92	<5.54				
11/18/2010	<6.13	<5.33				
	Contaminant of Concern Collected 11/17/2010 11/17/2010 11/17/2010 11/17/2010 11/17/2010 11/17/2010 11/17/2010 11/17/2010 11/17/2010 11/17/2010 11/17/2010 11/18/2010 11/18/2010 11/18/2010 11/18/2010 11/18/2010	Contaminant of Concern Collected Bute 38 BP 39 BP 39 BP 39 BP 39 BP 39 BP 39 BP 39 BP 39 BP 39 BP 30 Collected Date Collected Base 39 BP 39 BP 30 Collected Base 30 Collected 11/17/2010 <6.14				

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A

BORING LOGS



ROJEC	CT NO.: 2 CT NAME:	21012 NC 2	4 STAT	E: NC st of SR 1	COUN 006 in	TY:		urr GED	bei BY:	land LOCA Ben As	TION: shba	Stedman BORING ID:	
		Cum	berland Co	unty to SF	R 1853	3	DRIL	LER		Michael D. Ma	ason	163DPT-	.02
ORTH	NG: 4	56,21	4.00 EAST	<u>ING: 2,10</u>	2,683	<u>3.00</u>	CRE	W:	15 -				
RILIN	I: NCSP NA	Powe	r Probe	METHOD.	M: Ber	<u>nina c</u> Direc	t Pu	i <u>g, r</u> Ish	NE S		Drv	BORING DEPTH	<u>ויו</u> 8
TART	DATE:	11/17	7/10	FINISH DA	TE:	1	1/17/	/10		24 HOUR DTW:	N/A	ROCK DEPTH:	
EPTH	BLOW COUNT	MOI.	PID F	RESULTS		LAB.	U S C S	LOG	DEP	SOIL TH DES	AND R	OCK ON ELEV	
			0 1000	2000 3000	4000				0.0	LAND	SURF	ACE	
-	DIRECT PUSH		▲0.2·····	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			SM		2.0	Silty, v.f. to f. SAN	D. Var	ying browns.	
2.0 -	DIRECT PUSH		▲0.5·····	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	····		SP/ SC		2.0	Slightly Clayey, f. S Clay content decre	SAND. ases w	Orange brown. v/depth.	
5.0 —	DIRECT PUSH		▲0.7·····	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	···· D	163 IPT-02 (4-5)			<u>5.0</u>				
6.0 -	DIRECT PUSH		▲0.1· · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			SP			F. to med. SAND.	Poorly	graded. Tan.	
8.0 -									8.0	Boring Termir	ated at	Depth 8.0 ft	



CATLIN ENVIRO LOG 210124 163 NC24-JOHNSON GPJ CATLIN GDT 12/28//

__ = 24hr. DTW





CATLIN ENVIRO_LOG_210124_163_NC24-JOHNSON GPL_CATLIN GDT_12/28/10



CATLIN ENVIRO. LOG. 210124 163 NC24-JOHNSON GPJ. CATLIN GDT. 12/28/10

🔽 = 24hr. DTW



ATLIN ENVIRO. LOG. 210124 163 NC24-JOHNSON GPJ. CATLIN GDT. 12/28/16



CATLIN ENVIRO. LOG. 210124 163 NC24-JOHNSON GPJ. CATLIN GDT



CATLIN ENVIRO. LOG. 210124, 163. NC24-JOHNSON.GP.I. CATLIN.GDT

															-		
		Rſ)R		NI (G)(6					Engine	AILIN ers and Scientists	
														Wilmington, N	•	State Pro	ject: R-2303A
PROJEC	CT NO.:	21012	4	STAT	<u>E: N</u>		COU	NTY:	(Cun	nbe	rlar	nd		TION:	Stedma	an
PROJEC	CT NAME:	NC 2	24 from	n Wes	st of	SR 1	006	n	LOC	GEL	BY:	_	Misha	Ben A	shba	BORING ID:	
NOPTHI	NG:	456 17		EAST		2 10	12 56	38 00			<u>C:</u>		NICNA		ason	163DP	T-10
SYSTEM	NCSP N	400,17	USft)	BORI	NGLO)N: W	lester	n driv	ewa	v en	tran	ice			LAND ELEV.	NM
DRILL M	IACHINE:	Powe	er Pro	be	MET	HOD:		Dire	ct P	ush	<u>, ci</u>		0 HOU	R DTW:	Drv	BORING DEPT	гн: 4.0
START	DATE:	11/1	7/10		FINI	SH DA	TE:	1	1/17	7/10			24 HO	UR DTW:	N/A	ROCK DEPTH	:
DEPTH	BLOW COUNT	MOI.		PID F	RESUL	TS		LAB.	υwυ	LOG		TU		SOIL		OCK	
	0.5 0.5 0.5 0).5	0 1	000 2	2000	3000	4000		S								LEVATION
0.0			.1 .	<u> </u>		l	t-				0.0	As	phalt	LAINL	JOKE	ACE	
									GW			Gr	avel S	ub-base v	w/possi	ble concrete	
										×13	0.8	Tur	JDIE.				
1.0 -	DIRECT		▲0.5· ·	••••													
								163 DPT-10									
								(1-2)									
2.0 -		_															_
									SP			F .	SAND	Staining	g and o	Id HCO to 2ft	
							• • •		0			Ora	angish	brown.			
_	DIRECT		▲ 0 5· ·														
	ruan																
																	-
											4.0						
4.0 -													Boi	ring Termi	nated at	Depth 4.0 ft	
-																	-
-																	- 1
																	-
																	-
																	-
																	_
								2									
																	-
																	-
			<u> </u>		4							5	7 01-	DTM			

CATLIN.GDT 12/28/10 LGP. CATLIN ENVIRO LOG 210124 163 NC24-IOHNSON

PROJEC PROJEC	T NO.: 2	210124 NC 2 Cum	4 STAT	E: NC st of SR unty to	COU R 1006 SR 185	NTY: in 53	LOG DRII	GED	mberland LOCATION: Stedman ID BY: Ben Ashba BORING ID: IR: Michael D. Mason 163DPT-11
NORTHI System	NG: 4	456,18 AD 83 (1	USft) BORI	ING: 2, NG LOCA	102,54	44.00 /est of	drive	W: way	ay entrance.
	ACHINE:	Powe	r Probe	METHO	DATE:	Dire	ect Pl	ush	h 0 HOUR DTW: Dry BORING DEPTH: 4
DEPTH	BLOW COUNT	MOI.	PID	RESULTS		LAB.	U S C	L G	SOIL AND ROCK
	0.5 0.5 0.5 0.8		0 1000	2000 30	00 4000	1	0		0.0 LAND SURFACE
0.0 -	DIRECT PUSH		▲1.8·····		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		GW		Gravel. 0.5
2.0 -	DIRECT		•••••		· · · · · · ·		SP		F. SAND w/some med. Dark brown to orangish brown.
4.0 -	PUSH			• • • • • • •		163 DPT-11 (3-4)			4.0 Boring Terminated at Depth 4.0 ft
_									
-									
-									
-									



163 NC24-JOHNSON GP.J CATLIN ATLIN ENVIRO





LIN ENVIRO. LOG. 210124 163 NC24-JOHNSON GPJ. CATLIN GDT











CATLIN ENVIRO LOG. 210124. 163. NC24-IOHNSON GPJ. CATLIN GDT
APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD



Ben Ashba Richard Catlin & Associates P.O. Box 10279 Wilmington, NC 28404-0279

Report Number: G128-2619

Client Project: NCDOT Stedman PSAs

Dear Ben Ashba,

Enclosed are the results of the analytical services performed under the referenced project for the received samples and associated QC as applicable. The samples are certified to meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference Standards. Coples of this report and supporting data will be retained in our files for a period of five years in the event they are required for future reference. Any samples submitted to our laboratory will be retained for a maximum of thirty (30) days from the date of this report unless other arrangements are requested.

If there are any questions about the report or services performed during this project, please call Barbara Hager at (910) 350-1903. We will be happy to answer any questions or concerns which you may have.

Thank you for using SGS North America, Inc. for your analytical services. We look forward to working with you again on any additional analytical needs.

Sincerely, SGS North America, Inc.

ti .

12 **Project Manager** Barbara Hager

SGS North America Inc. Environmental Division 5500 Business Dr., Wilmington, NC 28405 t (910) 350-1903 t (910) 350-1557 www.us.sgs.com

List of Reporting Abbreviations And Data Qualifiers

- B = Compound also detected in batch blank
- BQL = Below Quantification Limit (RL or MDL)
- DF = Dilution Factor
- Dup = Duplicate
- D = Detected, but RPD is > 40% between results in dual column method.

E = Estimated concentration, exceeds calibration range.

- J = Estimated concentration, below calibration range and above MDL
- LCS(D) = Laboratory Control Spike (Duplicate)
- MDL = Method Detection Limit
- MS(D) = Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
- PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
- RL/CL = Reporting Limit / Control Limit
- RPD = Relative Percent Difference

UJ = Target analytes with recoveries that are 10% < %R < LCL; # of MEs are allowable and compounds are not detected in the sample.

- mg/kg = milligram per kilogram, ppm, parts per million
- ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram, ppb, parts per billion
- mg/L = milligram per liter, ppm, parts per million
- ug/L = micrograms per liter, ppb, parts per billion
- % Rec = Percent Recovery
- % soilds = Percent Solids

Special Notes:

- 1) Metals and mercury samples are digested with a hot block; see the standard operating procedure document for details.
- 2) Uncertainty for all reported data is less than or equal to 30 percent.

Client Sample ID: 163 DPT-01 (3-4')	Analyzed By: LMC
Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs	Date Collected: 11/17/2010 12:30
Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-58A	Date Received: 11/19/2010
Lab Project ID: G128-2619	Matrix: Soil
Report Basis: Dry Weight	Solids 91.89

Analyte	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
Gasoline Range Organics	BQL	5.5 8		mg/Kg	1	11/25/10 03:38
Surrogate Spike Results		Added	Pogult	Pacovand	Flag	f imite
BFB		100	95.9	95.9	riag	70-130
_						

5.85 g

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VP112410	Prep Method: 5035
Analytical Method: 8015	Initial Wt/Vol: 5.85 d
Instrument ID: GC4	Final Volume: 5 mL
Analyst: LMC	

Analyst: MML



NOI Certification #481

Client Sample ID: 163 DP	r-02 (4-5')			Analyzed By:	LMC		
Client Project ID: NCDOT	Stedman PS	As	D	ate Collected:	11/17/2010) 12:45	
Lab Sample ID: G128-26	19-59A		D	ate Received:	11/19/2010)	
Lab Project ID: G128-26	19			Matrix:	Soil		
Report Basis: Dry Weight			Solids 93.47				
Analyte	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed	
Gasoline Range Organics	BQL	5.29		mg/Kg	1	11/25/10 04:04	
Surrogate Spike Results							
BFB		Added 100	Result 97.9	Recovery 97.9	Flag	Limits 70-130	
Comments:							

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VP11241 Analytical Method: 8015	0 Prep Method: 5035	
Instrument ID: GC4 Analyst: LMC	Final Volume: 5 mL	

Analyst:



Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DP	Analyzed By: LMC					
Client Project ID: NCDOT	Date Collected: 11/17/2010 13:10					
Lab Sample ID: G128-26	19-60A		D	ate Received:	11/19/2010)
Lab Project ID: G128-26	19			Matrix:	Soil	
Report Basis: Dry Weight				Solids	95.11	
Analyte	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
Gasoline Range Organics	BQL	5.21		mg/Kg	1	11/25/10 04:31
Surrogate Spike Results						
BFB		Added 100	Result 97.9	Recovery 97.9	Flag	Limits 70-130
Comments:						

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VP112410 Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method: 5035 Initial Wt/Vol: 6.06 g
Instrument ID: GC4	Final Volume: 5 mL
Analyst: LMC	

Analyst: _____



NCI Ceptification #481

Client Sample ID: 163 DP	Analyzed By: LMC							
Client Project ID: NCDOT	Cllent Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs			Date Collected: 11/17/2010 13:30				
Lab Sample ID: G128-26	19-61A		D	ate Received:	11/19/2010)		
Lab Project ID: G128-26	19			Matrix:	Soil			
Report Basis: Dry Weight				Solids	90.64			
Analyte	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed		
Gasoline Range Organics	BQL	4.98		mg/Kg	1	11/25/10 04:57		
Surrogate Spike Results								
BFB		Added 100	Result 96.1	Recovery 96.1	Flag	Limits 70-130		
Comments:								

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VP112410	Prep Method: 5035
Analytical Method: 8015	Initial Wt/Vol: 6.65 g
Instrument ID: GC4	Final Volume: 5 mL
Analyst: LMC	0

Analyst: ______



NO Certification #481

Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DF	PT-05 (1-2')			Analyzed By:	LMC		
Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs			Date Collected: 11/17/2010 14:00				
Lab Sample ID: G128-2	619-62A		Da	ate Received:	11/19/2010		
Lab Project ID: G128-2	619			Matrix:	Soil		
Report Basis: Dry We	ight			Solids	91.60		
Analyte	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed	
Gasoline Range Organics	9.46	5.75		mg/Kg	1	11/25/10 05:24	
Surrogate Spike Results							
		Added	Result	Recovery	Flag	Limits	
BFB		100	98.5	98.5		70-130	
Comments:							

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VP112410	Pren Method: 5035
Analytical Method: 8015	Initial Wt/Vol: 5.7 g
Instrument ID: GC4	Final Volume: 5 mL
Analyst: LMC	

Analyst: MM

Reviewed Bys GRO.XLS

NO Continuention #481

Client Sample ID: 163 DF	Analyzed By: LMC						
Client Project ID: NCDOT	As	Date Collected: 11/17/2010 14:20					
Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-63A			D	ate Received:	11/19/2010)	
Lab Project ID: G128-2			Matrix:	Soil			
Report Basis: Dry Weight				Solids	92.47		
Analyte	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed	
Gasoline Range Organics	769	146		mg/Kg	40	11/28/10 13:43	
Surrogate Spike Results							
		Added	Result	Recovery	Flag	Limits	
BFB		100	95.0	95.0		70-130	
•							

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VP112810	Prep Method: 5035
Analytical Method: 8015	Initial Wt/Vol: 5.91 g
Instrument ID: GC4	Final Volume: 5 mL
Analyst: LMC	

Analyst: M



NOI Ceptification #481

Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DP	T-07 (2-3')			Analyzed By:	LMC			
Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs			Date Collected: 11/17/2010 14:40					
Lab Sample ID: G128-26	19-64A		Da	ate Received:	11/19/2010)		
Lab Project ID: G128-26	19			Matrix:	Soil			
Report Basis: Dry Weight			Solids 88.73					
Analyte	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed		
Gasoline Range Organics	109	5.23		mg/Kg	5	11/28/10 14:10		
Surrogate Spike Results						a segura de la		
BFB		Added 100	Result 99.8	Recovery 99.8	Flag	Limits 70-130		
Comments:								

Batch Information

Prep Method: 5035
Initial Wt/Vol: 6.47 g
Final Volume: 5 mL

Analyst: MML



NOI Ceptificettion #481

SGS NORTH America, Inc.

Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DP	T-08 (2-3')			Analyzed By:	LMC		
Client Project ID: NCDOT	Stedman PS/	4 s	0	Date Collected:	11/17/2010	0 15:30	
Lab Sample ID: G128-26	519-65A		0	Date Received:	11/19/2010	0	
Lab Project ID: G128-26	19			Matrix:	Soil		
Report Basis: Dry Weight			Solids 91.40				
Analyte	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed	
Gasoline Range Organics	601	165		mg/Kg	50	11/28/10 14:37	
Surrogate Spike Results							
BFB		Added 100	Result 93.5	Recovery 93.5	Flag	Limits 70-130	
Comments:							

•

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VP112810 Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method: 5035 Initial Wt/Vol: 6 64 a				
Instrument ID: GC4	Final Volume: 5 mL				

Analyst: M



NO Cephrication #481

Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DPT-09 (1-2') Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-66A			Analyzed By: LMC Date Collected: 11/17/2010 16:00 Date Received: 11/19/2010											
								Lab Project ID: G128-2	619			Matrix:	Soil	
								Report Basis: Dry Weight				Solids	93.85	
Analyte	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed								
Gasoline Range Organics	103	5.02		mg/Kg	5	11/29/10 15:16								
Surrogate Spike Results														
DED		Added	Result	Recovery	Flag	Limits								
Drb		100	93.8	93.8		70-130								
Comments:														

Batch Information

Analytical Method: 8015 Instrument ID: GC4	Prep Method: 5035 Initial Wt/Vol: 6.37 g Final Volume: 5 mL
---	---

Analyst:



NO Coptification #481

Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DI	Analyzed By: LMC Date Collected: 11/17/2010 16:10						
Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-67A Lab Project ID: G128-2619							
			Date Received: 11/19/2010				
				Matrix	Soil		
Report Basis: Dry Weight			Solids 93.63				
Analyte	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed	
Gasoline Range Organics	BQL	5.26		m g/Kg	1	11/28/10 15:30	
Surrogate Spike Results							
BFB		Added 100	Result 94.0	Recovery 94.0	Flag	Limits 70-130	

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VP112810	Prep Method: 5035
Analytical Method: 8015	Initial Wt/Vol: 6.09 g
Instrument ID: GC4	Final Volume: 5 mL
Analyst: LMC	

Analyst: ______

NO Contribution #481

Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DPT-11	(3-4')			Analyzed By:	LMC	
Client Project ID: NCDOT Stee	Date Collected: 11/17/2010 16:20					
Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-68A			D	ate Received:	11/19/2010)
Lab Project ID: G128-2619				Matrix:	Soil	
Report Basis: Dry Weight				Solids	94.85	
Analyte F	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
Gasoline Range Organics	BQL	5.00		mg/Kg	1	11/28/10 15:57
Surrogate Spike Results	3 5					
BFB		Added 100	Resuit 94.5	Recovery 94.5	Flag	Limits 70-130
Comments:						

Batch Information

Prep Method: 5035 Initial Wt/Vol: 6.33 g Final Volume: 5 mL

Analyst: M

Reviewed By of GRO.XLS

NGI Certification #481

Client Sample ID: 163 DP	T-12 (6-7')			Analyzed By:	LMC				
Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-69A Lab Project ID: G128-2619			Date Collected: 11/17/2010 16:45						
			Date Received: 11/19/2010						
				Matrix:	Soil				
Report Basis: Dry Weight				Solids	96.23				
Analyte	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed			
Gasoline Range Organics	BQL	5.3 8		mg/Kg	1	11/25/10 08:32			
Surrogate Spike Results									
BFB		Added 100	Resuit 97.8	Recovery 97.8	Flag	Limits 70-130			

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VP112410 Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method: 5035 Initial Wt/Vol: 5.8 g
Instrument ID: GC4	Final Volume: 5 mL
Analyst: LMC	

Analyst: MMC



Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DPT	Г-13 (6-7')			Analyzed By:	LMC		
Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-70A			Date Collected: 11/18/2010 7:15 Date Received: 11/19/2010				
Report Basis: Dry Welght				Solids	96.77		
Analyte	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed	
Gasoline Range Organics	BQL	5.43		mg/Kg	1	11/29/10 03:32	
Surrogate Spike Results							
BFB		Added 100	Result 92.9	Recovery 92.9	Flag	Limits 70-130	
Comments:							

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VP112810	Prep Method: 5035
Analytical Method: 8015	Initial Wt/Vol: 5.71 g
Instrument ID: GC4	Final Volume: 5 mL
Analyst: LMC	

Analyst: MM



NOI Certificistition #481

Client Sample ID: 163 DP	Г-14 (6-7')			Analyzed By	LMC		
Client Project ID: NCDOT	Stedman PS	As	D	ate Collected:	11/18/2010	0 7:40	
Lab Sample ID: G128-26	19-71A		D	ate Received:	11/19/2010)	
Lab Project ID: G128-26	19			Matrix:	Soil		
Report Basis: Dry Welght			Solids 93.95				
Analyte	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed	
Gasoline Range Organics	BQL	5.27		mg/Kg	1	11/29/10 03:59	
Surrogate Spike Results							
DED		Added	Result	Recovery	Flag	Limits	
DFD		-100	90.5	90.5		70-130	
Comments:							

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VP112810	Prep Method: 5035				
nalytical Method: 8015	Initial Wt/Vol: 6.06 g				
Instrument ID: GC4 Analyst: LMC	Final Volume: 5 mL				

Analyst: ______

Reviewed By

NOI Coputication #481

.

Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DP	PT-15 (3-4')			Analyzed By:	LMC		
Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs			Date Collected: 11/18/2010 8:05				
Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-72A			Da	ate Received:	11/19/2010)	
Lab Project ID: G128-2	319			Matrix:	Soil		
Report Basis: Dry Weight			Solids 92.93				
Analyte	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed	
Gasoline Range Organics	BQL	5.22		mg/Kg	1	11/29/10 04:25	
Surrogate Spike Results							
		Added	Result	Recovery	Flag	Limits	
BFB		100	92.9	92.9		70-130	
Comments:							

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VP112810	Prep Method: 5035
Analytical Method: 8015	Initial Wt/Vol: 6.18 g
Instrument ID: GC4	Final Volume: 5 mL
Analyst: LMC	

Analyst: MMU

NCI Certification #481

Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DPT	Γ-16 (1-2')			Analyzed By:	LMC	
Client Project ID: NCDOT	Stedman PS/	As	Da	ate Collected:	11/18/2010	8:20
Lab Sample ID: G128-26	19-73A		Da	ate Received:	11/19/2010)
Lab Project ID: G128-26	19			Matrix:	Soil	
Report Basis: Dry Weig	iht			Solids	95.29	
Analyte	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
Gasoline Range Organics	46.3	· 5.20		mg/Kg	2	11/29/10 15:43
Surrogate Spike Results						
		Added	Result	Recovery	Flag	Limits
BFB		100	9 4.0	94.0		70-130
Comments:						

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VP112910	Prep Method: 5035
Analytical Method: 8015	Initial Wt/Vol: 6.05 g
Instrument ID: GC4	Final Volume: 5 mL
Analyst: LMC	

Analyst: MML



NOI Certification #481

Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DP	Г-17 (5-6')			Analyzed By:	LMC		
Client Project ID: NCDOT	Stedman PS	As	Da	ate Collected:	11/18/2010	0 8:50	
Lab Sample ID: G128-26	19-74A		Da	ate Received:	11/19/2010)	
Lab Project ID: G128-26	19			Matrix:	Soil		
Report Basis: Dry Welght			Solids 96.68				
Analyte	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed	
Gasoline Range Organics	BQL	6.05		mg/Kg	1	11/29/10 05:19	
Surrogate Spike Results							
BFB		Added 100	Result 90.2	Recovery 90.2	Flag	Limits 70-130	
Comments:							

Batch Information

Applytical Batchs \/D440040	D. 14.4 1 Room
Analytical Batch: VP112810	Prep Method: 5035
Analytical Method: 8015	Initial Wt/Vol: 5.13 g
Instrument ID: GC4	Final Volume: 5 mL
Analyst: LMC	

Analyst: M

Reviewed By of the

NOI Ceptification #481

Client Sample ID: 163 DP	Г-18 (6-7')		Analyzed By:	LMC	
Client Project ID: NCDOT	Stedman PS	SAs	Date Collected:	11/18/2010	9:20
Lab Sample ID: G128-26	19-75A		Date Received:	11/19/2010)
Lab Project ID: G128-26	19		Matrix:	Soil	
Report Basis: Dry Welg	pht		Solids	94.54	
Analyte	Result	RL	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
Gasoline Range Organics	BQL	5.54	mg/Kg	1	11/29/10 05:45
Surrogate Spike Results					
BFB		Added Resu 100 90.3	It Recovery 90.3	Flag	Limits 70-130

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VP112810	Prep Method: 5035
Analytical Method: 8015	Initial Wt/Vol: 5.73 g
Instrument ID: GC4	Final Volume: 5 mL
Analyst: LMC	

Analyst: M



NO Continuention #481

Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DP	T-19 (6-7')			Analyzed By:	LMC		
Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs			Date Collected: 11/18/2010 9:40				
Lab Sample ID: G128-26	19-76A		D	ate Received:	11/19/2010)	
Lab Project ID: G128-26	19			Matrix:	Soil		
Report Basis: Dry Welght				Solids	95.37		
Analyte	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed	
Gasoline Range Organics	BQL	5.33		mg/Kg	1	11/29/10 06:1 2	
Surrogate Spike Results							
BFB		Added 100	Result 90.6	Recovery 90.6	Flag	Limlts 70-130	
Comments:							

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VP112810	Prep Method: 5035
Analytical Method: 8015	Initial Wt/Vol: 5.9 g
Instrument ID: GC4	Final Volume: 5 mL
Analyst: LMC	

Analyst:



NOI-GOPHINGERION #481

Client Sample ID: 163 DPT-01 (3-4') Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-58D Lab Project ID: G128-2619 Date Collected: 11/17/2010 12:30 Date Received: 11/19/2010 Matrix: Soil Solids 91.89 Report Basis: Dry Weight

Parameter	Result	RL	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
Diesel Range Organics	BQL	6.14	mg/Kg	1	11/25/10 12:44
Surrogate Spike Results		Spike Added	Control	Spike	Percent
OTP		40	40-140	29.7	74.2

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: EP112410	Prep batch: 17807
Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method: 3541
Instrument: GC6	Prep Date: 11/23/10
Analyst: DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol: 35.47 G
	Prep Final Vol: 10 mL

Analyst: TX



Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DPT-02 (4-5') Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-59D Lab Project ID: G128-2619

Date Collected: 11/17/2010 12:45 Date Received: 11/19/2010 Matrix: Soll Solids 93.47 Report Basis: Dry Weight

Parameter	Result	RL	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
Diesel Range Organics	57.1	6.65	mg/Kg	1	11/25/10 13:12
Surrogate Spike Results		Spike Added 40	Control Limits 40-140	Spike Result 28.8	Percent Recovery 72
Comments:					

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: EP112410	Prep batch: 17807
Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method: 3541
Instrument: GC6	Prep Date: 11/23/10
Analyst: DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol: 32.2 G
	Prep Final Vol: 10 mL

Analyst: FX



Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DPT-03 (5-6')			Date Collected: 11/17/2010 13:10					
Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs			Date Received: 11/19/2010					
Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-60D				Matrix: Soil				
Lab Project ID: G128-2619				Solids	95.11			
					Report Basis:	Dry Weight		
Parameter		Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed	
Diesel Range Or	ganics	BQL	6.59		mg/Kg	1	11/25/10 13:39	
Surrogate Spike	Results		Spike		Control	Spike	Percent	
ОТР			Added 40		Limits 40-140	Result 31.8	Recovery 79.4	

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: EP112410	Prep batch:	17807
Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method:	3541
Instrument: GC6	Prep Date:	11/23/10
Analyst: DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol:	31.89 G
	Prep Final Vol:	10 mL

Analyst: Ex



Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DPT-04 (2-3') Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-61D Lab Project ID: G128-2619

Date Collected: 11/17/2010 13:30 Date Received: 11/19/2010 Matrix: Soil Solids 90.64 Report Basis: Dry Weight

Parameter	Result	RL	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
Diesel Range Organics	28.2	6.73	mg/Kg	1	11/25/10 14:08
Surrogate Spike Results		Spike Added	Control	Spike Rosult	Percent
OTP		40	40-140	27.6	68.9

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: EP112410	Prep batch: 17807
Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method: 3541
Instrument: GC6	Prep Date: 11/23/10
Analyst: DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol: 32.8 G
	Prep Final Vol: 10 mL

Analyst: FX



Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DP	Date Collected: 11/17/2010 14:00						
Client Project ID: NCDOT	Dat	Date Received: 11/19/2010					
Lab Sample ID: G128-26		Matrix: Soil					
Lab Project ID: G128-26		Solids	91.60				
Ingeling if a sub-out			Report Basis: Dry Weight				
Parameter	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed	
Diesel Range Organics	16.4	6.49		mg/Kg	1	11/25/10 14:36	
Surrogate Spike Results		Spike		Control	Spike	Percent	
OTP		Added		Limits	Result	Recovery	
Surrogate Spike Results OTP		Spike Added 40		Control Limits 40-140	Spike Result 31.5	Percent Recovery 78.8	

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: EP112410	Prep batch: 17807
Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method: 3541
Instrument: GC6	Prep Date: 11/23/10
Analyst: DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol: 33.66 G
	Prep Final Vol: 10 mL

Analyst: FX

Reviewed By: /// Page 150 oko Mas

Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DPT-06 (1-2') Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-63D Lab Project ID: G128-2619 Date Collected: 11/17/2010 14:20 Date Received: 11/19/2010 Matrix: Soil Solids 92.47 Report Basis: Dry Weight

Parameter	Result	RL	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
Diesel Range Organics	46.8	6.74	mg/Kg	1	11/25/10 15:04
Surrogate Spike Results		Spike	Control	Spike	Percent
OTP		40	40-140	32.4	81.1

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: EP112410	Prep batch: 17807
Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method: 3541
Instrument: GC6	Prep Date: 11/23/10
Analyst: DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol: 32.11 G
	Prep Final Vol: 10 mL

Analyst: 1



Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DP	T-07 (2-3')		Date Collected:	11/17/2010	14:40	
Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs			Date Received: 11/19/2010			
Lab Sample ID: G128-26	319-64D		Matrix:	Soil		
Lab Project ID: G128-26	619		Solids	88.73		
			Report Basis:	Dry Weight		
Parameter	Result	RL	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed	
Diesel Range Organics	106	6.98	mg/Kg	1	11/25/10 15:31	
Surrogate Spike Results		Spike Added	Control Limits	Spike Result	Percent Recovery	
OTP		40	40-140	29.5	73.8	
Comments:						

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: EP112410	Prep batch: 17807
Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method: 3541
Instrument: GC6	Prep Date: 11/23/10
Analyst: DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol: 32.27 G
•	Prep Final Vol: 10 mL

Analyst: FR



Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-65D			Date Received: 11/19/2010 Matrix: Soil			
Lab Project ID: G12	8-2619		Solids	91.40		
			Report Basis	: Dry Weight		
Parameter	Result	RL	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed	

Diesel Range Organics	1340	71.0	mg/Kg	10	11/29/10 17:10	D
Surrogate Spike Results OTP		Spike Added 40	Control Limits 40-140	Spike Result NA	Percent Recovery NA	#
Comments:				8		

NA : Surrogates diluted out

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: EP112910	Prep batch: 17807
Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method: 3541
Instrument: GC6	Prep Date: 11/23/10
Analyst: DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol: 30.82 G
	Prep Final Vol: 10 mL

Analyst: _____



Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DPT-09 (1-2') Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-66D Lab Project ID: G128-2619

Date Collected: 11/17/2010 16:00 Date Received: 11/19/2010 Matrix: Soil Solids 93.85 Report Basis: Dry Weight

Parameter	Result	RL	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
Diesel Range Organics	54.9	6.54	mg/Kg	1	11/25/10 18:20
Surrogate Spike Results		Spike Added	Control Limits	Spike Result	Percent Recoverv
OTP		40	40-140	32.8	81.9

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: EP112410	Prep batch: 17807
Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method: 3541
Instrument: GC6	Prep Date: 11/23/10
Analyst: DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol: 32.58 G
	Prep Final Vol: 10 mL

Analyst:

Reviewed By: //// Page 154 okd

Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DPT-10 (1-2')	
Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs	
Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-67D	
Lab Project ID: G128-2619	

Date Collected: 11/17/2010 16:10 Date Received: 11/19/2010 Matrix: Soil Solids 93.63 Report Basis: Dry Weight

Parameter	Result	RL	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
Diesel Range Organics	7.94	6.56	mg/Kg	1	11/25/10 18:47
Surrogate Spike Results		Spike Added	Control	Spike Result	Percent
ОТР		40	40-140	31.2	78.1

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: EP112410	Prep batch: 17807
Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method: 3541
Instrument: GC6	Prep Date: 11/23/10
Analyst: DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol: 32.56 G
	Prep Final Vol: 10 mL

Analyst: FX



Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DPT-11 (3-4')			Date Collected	: 11/17/2010	16:20	
Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs			Date Received: 11/19/2010			
Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-68D			Matrix: Soil			
Lab Project ID: G128-20	619		Solids 94.85			
			Report Basis	: Dry Weight		
Parameter	Result	RL	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed	
Diesel Range Organics	BQL	6.74	mg/Kg	1	11/25/10 19:15	
Surrogate Spike Results		Spike Added	Control	Spike	Percent	
ОТР		40	40-140	31.6	79	
Comments:						

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: EP112410	Prep batch:	17807
Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method:	3541
Instrument: GC6	Prep Date:	11/23/10
Analyst: DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol:	31.3 G
	Prep Final Vol:	10 mL

Analyst: EX



Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DPT-12 (6-7') Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-69D Lab Project ID: G128-2619

Date Collected: 11/17/2010 16:45 Date Received: 11/19/2010 Matrix: Soil Solids 96.23 Report Basis: Dry Weight

Parameter		Result	RL	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
Diesel Range Organ	lics	BQL	6.43	mg/Kg	1	11/25/10 19:43
Surrogate Spike Re	esults		Spike Added 40	Control Limits 40-140	Spike Result 29.6	Percent Recovery 74

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: EP112410	Prep batch: 17807
Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method: 3541
Instrument: GC6	Prep Date: 11/23/10
Analyst: DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol: 32.31 G
	Prep Final Vol: 10 mL

Analyst: FX



Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DPT-13 (6-7') Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-70D Lab Project ID: G128-2619 Date Collected: 11/18/2010 7:15 Date Received: 11/19/2010 Matrix: Soil Solids 96.77 Report Basis: Dry Weight

Parameter	Result	RL	Uni	ts Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
Diesel Range Organics	BQL	6.33	mg/ł	<g 1<="" td=""><td>11/25/10 20:12</td></g>	11/25/10 20:12
Surrogate Spike Results		Spike Added	Cont	rol Spike Its Result	Percent Recovery
OTP		40	40-1	40 30.4	76.1

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: EP112410	Prep batch:	17807
Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method:	3541
Instrument: GC6	Prep Date:	11/23/10
Analyst: DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol:	32.66 G
	Prep Final Vol:	10 mL

Analyst: FX



Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DPT-14 (6-7') Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-71D Lab Project ID: G128-2619

Date Collected: 11/18/2010 7:40 Date Received: 11/19/2010 Matrix: Soil Solids 93.95 Report Basis: Dry Weight

Parameter	Result	RL	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
Diesel Range Organics	13.1	6.16	mg/Kg	1	11/29/10 18:06
Surrogate Spike Results		Spike Added	Control Limits	Spike Result	Percent Recoverv
OTP		40	40-140	28.5	71.1

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: EP112910	Prep batch: 17812
Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method: 3541
Instrument: GC6	Prep Date: 11/24/10
Analyst: DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol: 34.54 G
	Prep Final Vol: 10 mL

Analyst: FX


Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample I		Date Co	ollected:	11/18/2010	8:05		
Client Project I	19	Date Re	eceived:	11/19/2010			
Lab Sample I	Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-72D					Soil	
Lab Project I	Lab Project ID: G128-2619					92.93	
				Repo	rt Basis:	Dry Weight	
Parameter		Result	RL	L	Inits	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
Diesel Range Org	ganics	9.74	6.93	m	ig/Kg	1	11/29/10 18:35
Surrogate Spike	Results		Spike	Co	ontrol	Spike	Percent
ОТР			40 40	4()-140	29.5	73.7

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: EP112910	Prep batch: 17812
Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method: 3541
Instrument: GC6	Prep Date: 11/24/10
Analyst: DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol: 31.05 G
	Prep Final Vol: 10 mL

Analyst: FX



Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Parameter	Result	RL		Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
			Rep	ort Basis:	Dry Weight	
Lab Project ID: G12	8-2619			Solids	95.29	
Lab Sample ID: G12	8-2619-73D			Matrix:	Soil	
Client Project ID: NCD	OT Stedman PSA	5	Date F	Received	11/19/2010	
Client Sample ID: 163	DPT-16 (1-2')		Date C	Collected:	: 11/18/2010 8	:20

Diesel Range Organics	45.1	6.37	mg/Kg	1	11/29/10 19:04
Surrogate Spike Results		Spike	Control	Spike	Percent
OTP		40	40-140	28.8	71.9

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: EP112910	Prep batch: 17812
Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method: 3541
Instrument: GC6	Prep Date: 11/24/10
Analyst: DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol: 32.95 G
	Prep Final Vol: 10 mL

Analyst: FX



Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DPT-17 (5-6')
Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs
Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-74D
Lab Project ID: G128-2619

Date Collected: 11/18/2010 8:50 Date Received: 11/19/2010 Matrix: Soil Solids 96.68 Report Basis: Dry Weight

Parameter	Result	RL	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
Diesel Range Organics	BQL	6.33	mg/Kg	1	11/29/10 19:32
Surrogate Spike Results		Spike Added	Controi Limits	Spike Result	Percent
ОТР		40	40-140	29	72.5

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: EP112910	Prep batch: 17812
Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method: 3541
Instrument: GC6	Prep Date: 11/24/10
Analyst: DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol: 32.7 G
	Prep Final Vol: 10 mL

Analyst: FX



Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DP		Date Collected	: 11/18/2010	9:20		
Client Project ID: NCDOT	S	Date Received: 11/19/2010				
Lab Sample ID: G128-26	Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-75D					
Lab Project ID: G128-26	519		Solids	94.54		
			Report Basis	: Dry Weight		
Parameter	Result	RL	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed	
Diesel Range Organics	6.92	6.41	mg/Kg	1	11/29/10 20:00	
Surrogate Spike Results		Spike Added	Control Limits	Spike Result	Percent Recoverv	
ОТР		40	40-140	31.7	79.2	

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: EP112910	Prep batch: 17812
Analytical Method: 8015	Prep Method: 3541
Instrument: GC6	Prep Date: 11/24/10
Analyst: DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol: 33.02 G
	Prep Final Vol: 10 mL

Analyst: 1



Results for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID 8015

Client Sample ID: 163 DPT-19 (6-7') Client Project ID: NCDOT Stedman PSAs Lab Sample ID: G128-2619-76D Lab Project ID: G128-2619 Date Collected: 11/18/2010 9:40 Date Received: 11/19/2010 Matrix: Soil Solids 95.37 Report Basis: Dry Weight

Parameter	Result	RL	Units	Dilution Factor	Date Analyzed
Diesel Range Organics	BQL	8.13	mg/Kg	1	11/24/10 11:33
Surrogate Spike Results OTP		Spike Added 40	Control Limits 40-140	Spike Result 31.8	Percent Recovery 79.4

Comments:

Batch Information

Analytical Batch:	EP112410	Prep batch:	1780 7
Analytical Method:	8015	Prep Method:	3541
Instrument:	GC6	Prep Date:	11/23/10
Analyst:	DTF	Initial Prep Wt/Vol:	34.21 G
		Prep Final Vol:	10 mL

Analyst: FX



SGS

Locations Nationwide

• Alaska • Maryland

• New Jersey • New York
• North Carolina • Ohio

• New York • Ohio

210-124

www.us.sgs.com

Ĭ	CLIENT: C	ATLIN/NC	SGS	Referen	ce:	1	8	-21	19						1	0	2	٦				
	CONTACT:	Sen Ashbaec		-	Fasser	210	२ - रू	6		_			P.	AGE	/	_OF]					
ł	REPORTS TO:	ICDOT Stedman	No	SAMPLI TYPE	E Lised	- N			\rightarrow	\rightarrow												
L	Benn	2 CATLIN		cour	Requis	*	/	/	/	/	/	/	/	1	/							
(2)		-Geo Enviro	GEOTE Stale P.O. NUR	HER: 6300	rland (iaun ty	A I N E	G= GRAB		N.	N	/	/ /	/ /	//	//	/	//				
Ĭ	LAB NO.	SAMPLE IDENTIF	ICATION	DATE	TIME	MATRI	x R S		$\langle \rangle$	Y	Y	/	1			/-	/	/				
4		907 DPT-01	(2-3')	11.15.10	1330	501	43	G	V	V	1	1	1	ſ	ſ	f -	f -	<u> </u>	KE	MARKS		-
1		1907 DPT-02	(2-3')		1400		11		1	1												-
1		907 DPT-03	3 (1-2')		1415	-				Π		T				-			-81			-
4-		907 DOT-04	1 (2-3')		1430		T	TT									+	<u> </u>			·	-
4		907 DPT-05	5 (2-3')		1445											1		_				-
		907 DOT-06	5 (1-2')		1500			++		++-												-
		907 OPT-07	(1-2')		1515			╈											_			-
		907 DPT-08	(2-3')	V	1530		++-	++-														_
K		51 DPT-0	1 (2-31)	11-16-10	815		++-	+														
5		51 DPT-0	2(2-3)	1/	LOOD	V			\forall	\forall	-											_
Ϋ́	Collected/Relin	quisted By:(1)	Date	Time	Received B	<u>ү</u>)	noing (2000		L							_		
	Ben	ARMA	11/19/10	1455	Ane	-4	a		Sin	pping c		-			Sam	ples Re	eceived	i Cold? (Circle	YES N	ю	
F	Relinquished E	ly: (2)	Date	Time	Received B				Shi	oping 7	Ticket I	No:		_	Tem	peratur	e [‡] C:	28,5	8,-	<u>55</u>	5.6	
I.									Spe	cial De	eliveral	ble Rec	uireme	nts:	Chai	in of Cu	stody	Seal: (C	ircie)			1
F	elinguished A	v. (3)	0					1	Su	nm	ary	E	DD		INTA	CT		BROKE	N	A	BSENT	
		4-3-1	Date	1 117142	received By				Spe	cial Ins	structio	ins:	****									1
F	elinquished B	y: (4)	Date	Time	Received By																	
								20	Req	uested	i Tuma	round	Time:				V	1	()	100	V	1
-												D	aic Nee	ded			XIS.		- VI	rel	Г	

G

White - Retarted by Lac

Ci 200 W, Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 99518 Tel: (907) 562-2343 Fax: (907) 561-5301 95500 Business Drive Wilmington, NC 28405 Tel: (910) 350-1903 Fax: (910) 350-1557



Locations Nationwide • Alaska • Maryland • New Jersey • New York • North Carolina • Ohio

www.us.sgs.com

099554

210-124

CLIENT: C	ATUN / NCI	>OT				SGS	Reference	9:	CI.	24 2			1					
CONTACT:	BenAshbacch	TUNPHONE	NO:(910)4	52-58	Bel		<u>.</u>		Gla	8-2	519	i.e.e.e.	PA	AGEOF				
PROJECT:	NCDOT Stedma	n PSA	State	Proj # R	-2303A	No	SAMP_E	Preserval Used	her	1CE	ľ							
REPORTS T Ben NCI	CATZIN Dot	-FAX NO	; ben.asi	baecatl	in USA.Co	CONT	C= COMP	Anarysis Required					/					
	DOT Geo Bhvi	TP.O. NUM	# amb	erland(2025(de	Canty 20	A I N E	G¤ GRAS	K	XX	1	//		/ /					
LAB NO.	SAMPLE IDENTIFI	ICATION	DATE	TIME	MATRIX	R S			/ /			//	/	REMARKS				
/	51 DPT-03	(2-3')	11.16.10	930	SOLL	3	Ģ	V	V									
1	51 001-09	(2.5-3.5		915														
	5 DP1-05	(2-3)		900									_	Hot				
	SI DAT-0	- (2-5)		645														
1	SI DPT-0	8652		945								↓						
	51 DPT-09 (11.19.17	745					++			┼──┼──						
	51 DPT-100	2-31)	1	800			+ + - +		++				+	HOT				
	51 DPT-13	(1-2')		850						+		+		ITE!				
5	51 DPT-1	1(2-3)	V	905	V	V	V	\mathbf{V}	$\forall \vdash$					maybe Hat				
Cattesjed/R	elingished By:(1)	Date 11/19/10	Time 1455	Received By	r. Dlen			Ship	ping Carri	er: t No:		Samples F	Leceived Cold? (Circle YES' NO					
Relinquishe	Relinquished By: (2) Date Time Received By: Relinquished By: (3) Date Time Received By:				r.			Spec	al Deliver	rable Requ	uirements:	Chain of C	re [°] C: <u>28, 5, 6, 5, 5, 5, 5, 5, 5</u> Sustody Seal: (Circle)					
Relinquishe						Special Instructions:												
Relinquished By: (4) Date Time Received By:							Requested Turnaround Time:							VISTO Z WEEK				

N.C. Certification #481

Di200 W. Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 99518 Tel: (907) 562-2343 Fax: (907) 561-5301 \$5500 Business Drive Wilmington, NC 28405 Tel: (910) 350-1903 Fax: (910) 350-1963



Locations Nationwide • Alaska • Maryiand • New Jersey • New York • North Carolina • Ohio

www.us.sgs.com

099556

210124

NCDO CLIENT: SGS Reference: 3 5 128-2619 PAGE OF AShbe CATURIDNE NO: (910) 452-5861 CONTACT: PROJECT: NCDOT Steaman PSAS Wes: 34416.1.1 NOT Ŀ Preservative No SAMPLE TYPE used Vialysis REPORTS TO: С Bene CATUN email: ben ashbaecatin use.co leaded 0 C= N 3 Т INVOICE TO: QUOTE ... Cumberland County G= GRAS Α POTNUMBER: 6300025660 1 NCIDOT GEOEHVIRO Ν Ε R LAB NO. SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION DATE TIME MATRIX s REMARKS 3 11.19.10 920 SI DOT-15 SOIL -21 6 may 11.19.10 940 2-3' 6 May 11-19.10 1000 m 11.16.10 1125 (4-5' T-0 DPT-02 1145 DPT-03 7 1215 6-7' 6-8 DPT-04 1240 7 7 1300 DPT-05 (4 1 DPT-06 315 7 DPJ-07 (5 1400 Collected/Relinquished By:(1) Date Time Received By: Shipping Carrier: Samples Received Cold? (Circle) YES NO 11/19/10 1455 Temperature'C: 5-8,58.5556 Shipping Ticket No: Relinquished By: (2) Date Time Received By Special Deliverable Requirements: Chain of Custody Seal: (Circle) Summary EL INTACT BROKEN ABSENT Relinquished By: (3) Date Time Received By: Special Instructions: Relinguished By: (4) Date Time Received By: Requested Turnaround Time: XSTD 2 WE RUSH Date Needed

Page 173 of 179

N.C. Certification #48

D/200 W. Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 99518 Tel: (907) 562-2343 Fax: (907) 561-5301 \$5500 Business Drive Wilmington, NC 28405 Tel: (910) 350-1903 Fax: (910) 350-1557



Locations Nationwide • Alaska • Maryland • New Jersey • New York • North Carolina • Ohio

www.us.sgs.com

099557

210124

CLIENT: CAT NCDOT SGS Reference: G128-2619 PAGE HONE NO: 1910 452-586 CONTACT: NOH ICE CE-CETLOR PROJECT: NODT Stedman PSAS WBS: 34416. No SAMPLE used vnalysis REPORTS TO: Benecally С Required 0 C= Ν NCDOT 3 FAXNO Т INVOICE TO: NC POT GRAE QUOTER Cumber land Canty A £ Geo Enviro DUT P.O. NUMBER: 630025660 Ν 5 E R LAB NO. SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION DATE TIME MATRIX S REMARKS 8' 21 DPT-08 11.1610 1420 SAL 6 DOT-1440 09 6' 1500 DPT -10 8 11.17.10 815 DPT -8' 0 DOT-02 840 7-8 Maybe Hot 930 DPT-03 DPT 1000 -8 900 8 DPJ-HO 78 0PT-06 1020 1-2 78 OPT-07 1040 5 Collected/Relinquished By:(1) Date Time Received By: Shipping Carrier: Samples Received Cold? (Circle) YES NO 1455 Shipping Ticket No: Temperature'C: 5.8.5. Relinquished By: (2) Date Time Received Special Deliverable Requirements: Chain of Custody Seal: (Circle) SUMMar INTACT BROKEN ABSENT Relinquished By: (3) Date Time Received By: Special Instructions: Relinquished By: (4) Date Time Received By: Requested Turnaround Time: XISTD 7. V RUSH. Date Needed

N.C. Certification #48

© 266 W. Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 99518 Tel: (907) 562-2343 Fax: (907) 561-5301 (\$5500 Business Drive Wilmington, NC 28405 Tel: (910) 350-1903 Fax: (910) 350-1557

Withe - Relaines by Lac



Locations Nationwide Alaska Maryland New Jersey New York North Carolina · Onio

WWW.US.SQS.COM

099558

210124

CLIENT: CA NGOC SGS Reference: G128-2619 OF 9 CONTACT: PAGE 5 PHONE NO: (910) 452-5861 NO ۰CC PROJECT: NCDOT Stedman PSAS PERME 16561.30 No SAMPLE TYPE Usea 1110 Ben Ashbe CATUN Anarysis С Required 0 C= email: ben as Ware catinusa.com 3 τ INVOICE TO: NODOT QUOTE: amberland County G= GRAB A 1 Geo Enviro DOTPO. NUMBER: 6300025660 Ν Ε R LAB NO. SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION DATE TIME MATRIX s REMARKS BB 11-18-10 1130 DPT-0 -9 SOIL 3 6 BIB DPT-02 1210 1ai BIB DPT-03 1230 May be 81B DPT-04 1250 -2 BIB DPT-05 1315 818 DPT-06 1340 20 BIB DPT-07 -3 1400 10 BIB DOT-09 1-2 1420 BIB DPT-09 1440 2 BIB DPT=10 (1-2 1500 5 Celested/Relinquished By(1) Date Time Received By: Shipping Camer. Samples Received Cold? (Circle YES NO 11.19.10 455 Temperature'C: 58,540 Shipping Ticket No: 62223 Relinquished By: (2) Date Time Receive Special Deliverable Requirements: Chain of Custody Seal: (Circle) SUMMERY INTACT BROKEN ABSEN Relinquished By: (3) Date Time Received By: Special Instructions: Relinquished By: (4) Date Time Received By: Requested Turnaround Time: XST2WE RUSH Date Needed D 200 W. Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 99518 Tel: (907) 562-2343 Fax: (907) 561-5301 X 5500 Business Drive Wilmington, NC 28405 Tel. (916) 350-1903 Fax: (910) 350-1557

N.C. Certification #48

White - Retained by Lau



Locations Nationwide • Alaska • Maryland • New Jersey • New York • North Carolina • Ohio

www.us.sgs.com

099559

21010

CLIENT: NCDO SGS Reference: 6129-2619 OFG 0 PAGE CONTACT PHONE NO: 1910 452-5861 Watt STRICP/01#12 reservaty PROJECT ill No SALAPLE used REPORTS TO: С Waaysis Required 0 C= : benashtae a Hix Ν 3 T INVOICE TO: GRAB А OLIOTE -Comberland Canty NCOOT 1 Geo Enviro DOTT.O. NUMBER: 630005660 N Ε R LAB NO. SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION DATE TIME MATRIX s REMARKS 11.18.10 BR 1520 SOIL DOT 1-2' 2 G 8 в -2' 1530 NOT BIB 1545 -3 RIB 1600 81 B -15 1620 818 2-3 1640 BIB DPT -3 1700 3 DPT-0 (3-4') 11.17.10 1230 163 DPT-02 4-5 1245 163 DPT-03 5-6 1310 Collected/Relignuished By:(1) Date Time **Received By:** Shipping Carrier: Samples Received Cold? (Circle) YES NO 11-19.10 N55 au Shipping Ticket No: Temperature C. S. S.S Relinquished By: (2) Date Time Received By: **Special Deliverable Requirements:** Chain of Custody Seal: (Circle) Summary INTACT BROKEN ABSEN Relinquished By: (3) Date Time Received By: Special Instructions: Relinquished By: (4) Date Time Received By: Requested Turnaround Time: RUSH. XSTD ZW Date Needed

White - Retained by Lap

Page 176 of 179

N.C. Certification #481



CLIENT: (ATLIAL NICOOT

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD SGS North America Inc.

Locations Nationwide Alaska Maryland · New Jersey · New York · North Carolina • Onio

210124

099560 www.us.sgs.com

CLIENT: C	AICIN/ NO	CPOT	SGS F	Reference	æ:			110			T						
CONTACT:	Ban Ashbar (A	RINPHONE	NO: 916 14	152-5861				G	28-	2619			P	AGE	OF	1	
PROJECT:	COOTStedmin Benecal NCDOT	PSATE AN	ben.eshla	R-2303A 14416.1.1 20 Cathinesa.con	No C O N T	SAMPLE TYPE C= COMP	Preservation	mant	105	$\left \right $	+	+	1	11			
2 Geo LAB NO.	NCDO F ENVICO SAMPLE IDENTI		MBER: 630	2025660 TIME MATRIX	A I N E R S	G= GRAB	6	VS/	1/		/ /		/	//			
	163 DPT-04	(2-3')	11.17.10	1330 GAIL	3	-	1	+		++			1	F	EMARKS	3	
	163 DPT-05	(1-2')		1400	Í	9	H			\vdash		+-	+				
	163 DPT-06	(1-2)		1420			\square		1				+	May	2e H	01-	-
	163 DPT-07	(2-3')		1440			\square							mayk	re r	tot	-
	163 DPT-08	5(2-3)		1530				++				_		Fte	2		
1	163 DPT-00	7(1-2)	T	1600				++			-+		\vdash	He	T		
	163 PPT-10	(1-2')	Π.	1610		+-			1		+	-		May	bet	tot	
1	163 DPT-11	(3-4)	V	1620		+	┝┼┼							may	bet	407	-
	163 DAT-12	(6-7)	11.17.10	1645		+		1-1-							_		
5	163 DPT-13	(6-7)	11.18.10	715 1	51	1	V.K	<u>₩</u>									
Collected/Reli	quished By:(1)	Date	Time	Received By:	Y I	76	لل ار	7		_				-			
Deit	3NL	11.19.10	1455	M. Al			Sinbh	ing came	<i>.</i>		S	amples Re	ceived	Cold? (Circl	e	NO	1
Relinquished I	By: (2)	Date	Time 2	Received By:	an		Shipp	ng Ticket	No:		Te	emperatur	e ⁶ C:	5.8,5.8	3,5,5	5.6	
							Speci	al Delivera	ble Requ	lirement	s: C	hain of Cu	stody	Seal: (Circle)		1
Relinguished E	By: (3)	Date	Time	Pressing d C			JUN	nmar	YE	W	11	ITACT		BROKEN	(BSENT	
		Jan	10195	neceived by:			Speci	al Instructi	ons:							$ \rightarrow $	
Ralinouished R	3v- (4)	0.00				_1											
	-7- (*)	Uale	lime	Received By:			Reque	ested Turn	around T	ìme:							ł
							RI	JSH	0	t., M			₩s1	ro/N	1 ep	K	
	Constant de la constant de la constant		and the second s	and a state of the state of the state of the		and the second second	-	A	Ua	ie needer	3		Χ.	_		1 > 1	#

Page 177 of 179

1



210124

Locations Nationwide · Marviand · New Jersey · New York · North Carolina Ohio

Alaska

CLIENT: www.us.sgs.com 099561 NCOO SGS Reference: CONTACT: PHONE NO: 194 N52-5861 6128-2619 PAGE 8 OF 9 PROJECT: 303A Mast Frase valevi Used K No SAMPLE REPORTS TO: BenecATU С sal/ss NCDO enail: ban.q showe cattinusa.c 0 Required C= COMP N INVOICE TO: 3 T QUOTE ... Comberhand Coundy NCDOT GEO ENVIRO DIFO. NUMBER: 6300025662 A G= GRAB 1 2 Ν E LAB NO. SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION R DATE TIME MATRIX s 11.18.10 740 GALL n REMARKS 163 DOT-15 67 805 163 DPT-16 820 check sample label DPT-1 5-6 850 mar 163 DPT-1 8 920 63 NOT G 940 68 DPT-0 11-15-10 1630 news 4 DPT-02 2. 1645 68 OPT-03 Check 1700 Sampic 168 DPT-04 12-4 Maybe (2 1715 telinduished Bvi(1) Date Time Received By: Shipping Carrier: 11.19.10 Samples Received Cold? (Circle (YES) NO 1455 Relinquished By: (2) Shipping Ticket No: Date Temperature'C: 5-8,5-8,5-5,5.6 Time Received Special Deliverable Requirements: Chain of Custody Seal: (Circle) Relinquished By: (3) MMAY Date Time Received By: INTACT BROKEN ABSEN Special Instructions: Relinquished By: (4) Date Time Received By: Requested Turnaround Time: RUSH. A00 W. Potter Drive Anchorago, AK 99518 Tel: (907) 562-2343 Fax: (907) 561-5301 A500 Business Drive Wilmington, NC 28405 Tel: (910) 350-1503 Fax: (910) 350-1557 XSTD Z Date Needed

N.C. Certification #48

Page 178 of 179

White . Ra



N.C. Certification #481

Page 179 of 179

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD SGS North America Inc.

Locations Nationwhoe • Alaska • Maryland • New Jersey • New York • North Carolina • Ohio

www.us.sgs.com

099562

210 124

5	CLIENT:	DIALAICI	SGS Reference:							-											
	CONTACT	Achbarta	LA PHONE	NO:AIN IL	7.0	<u> </u>		101010110		1	GI	28-	261	9			PA	GE	69		9
/	PROJECT NODIT Sted man PSASE PROJECT NODIT Sted man PSASE PROJECT Sted man PSASE PROJECT STELL PROJECT NODIT								Preserva Used	tives (N	à l'	\$-	X	2,6	2						
	REPORTS TO:		C= CONP	Analysis Required							/ /	/	/ /			,					
G		DOT		BER: 6300	cland G	writy 50	A I N	G= GRAB	1		9/			\mathcal{A}				/ /			
Ì	LAB NO.	SAMPLE IDENTIF	CATION	DATE	TIME	MATRIX	RS			ÞYK	¥	/0	ý v	9				/			
		168 DPT-05	(3-4')	11.15.10	1730	SOIL	3	G	V	V						<u> </u>		/	REM/	WKAS	
		168 DPT-0	6(0-2')	11.15.10	1735	SOIL	3	6	レ	レ			1								· · ·
l	\sim	$\sim \sim$	\sim	\sim		\sim				\sim	\square				ス		\square		1 /		<u> </u>
		BIB DPT-C	12	11-18-10	1730	Hzo	4	9				X	X					NO	LABS	us m	Type
		<u> </u>		· · · · ·																	<u> </u>
								1923 - 19 <u>-</u>													
Į																					
	Collected/Relin	Adushed By:(1)	Date	Time	Received 8) Shir					_							
	Kent	telle	11.19.10	1455	And				Ship	puig C	amer:				Samp	les Re	Received Cold? (Circle YES) NO				
I	Relinquished B	y: (2)	Date	Time .	Received				Sner	cial De	ickei N	le Pequ	virama		Temp	erature	ure°C: 5.8,58,555.6				
	1. T.					·	G)a.a.a.	1011	A	ΩD	115.	Chain	I OT CU	slody	Seal: (C	Circle)				
	Relinquished By: (3) Date			Time	Received B	<i>f</i> .			00	ioi i=-					INTAC		BROKEN ABSENT				
									Spec	aaiins		15: P	anse wase	rq	00/1 / 100	- an nin	78	766 K	1827	σ	
	Relinquished By: (4) Date Time Received By:								Requested Turnaround Time:											_	
L										USH							X s	rd 7	N,W	eel	\sim
				State of the local division of the								Da	he Need	ied .				<u> </u>	/ .		1.00

Mana Deserve Las

APPENDIX C SCHNABEL GEOPHYSICAL REPORTS



December 14, 2010

Mr. Richard Garrett, LG Catlin Engineers and Scientists, Inc. P.O. Box 10279 Wilmington, NC 28404-0279

RE:

State Project:R-2303AWBS Element:34416.1.1County:CumberlandDescription:Stedman – NC 24 from West of SR 1006 (Maxwell Road/Clinton Road)
in Cumberland County to SR 1853 (John Nunnery Road)

Subject: Project 09210013.31 Report on Geophysical Surveys Parcel 163, Cumberland County, North Carolina

Dear Mr. Garrett:

SCHNABEL ENGINEERING SOUTH, PC (Schnabel) is pleased to present this report on the geophysical surveys we conducted on the subject property. We understand this letter report will be included as an appendix in your report to the NCDOT. The report includes two 11x17 color figures and three 8.5x11 color figures.

INTRODUCTION

The work described in this report was conducted on November 10 and 19, 2010, by Schnabel under our 2009 contract with the NCDOT. The work was conducted over the accessible areas of the parcel as indicated by the NCDOT to support their environmental assessment of the subject property. Photographs of the parcel are included on Figure 1. The property is located on the north side of Clinton Road approximately 800 feet west of John Nunnery Road in Stedman, NC. The purpose of the geophysical surveys was to locate possible metal underground storage tanks (UST's) in the accessible areas of the right-of-way and/or easement.

The geophysical investigation consisted of electromagnetic (EM) induction surveys using a Geonics EM61-MK2 instrument. The EM61 metal detector is used to locate metal objects buried up to about eight feet below ground surface. Ground-penetrating radar (GPR) investigations of selected EM61 anomalies, including areas of reinforced concrete, were conducted using a Geophysical Survey Systems SIR-3000 system equipped with a 400 MHz antenna. Photographs of the equipment used are shown on Figure 2.

schnabel-eng.com

FIELD METHODOLOGY

Locations of geophysical data points were obtained using a sub-meter Trimble Pro-XRS DGPS system. References to direction and location in this report are based on the US State Plane 1983 System, North Carolina 3200 Zone, using the NAD 83 datum, with units in US survey feet. The locations of existing site features (monitoring wells, signs, etc.) were recorded for later correlation with the geophysical data and for location references to the NCDOT drawings.

The EM61 data were collected along parallel survey lines spaced approximately 2.5 feet apart. The EM61 and DGPS data were recorded digitally using a field computer and later transferred to a desktop computer for data processing. The GPR data were collected along survey lines spaced one to two feet apart in orthogonal directions over areas of reinforced concrete and anomalous EM readings not attributed to cultural features. The GPR data were reviewed in the field to evaluate the possible presence of UST's. The GPR data also were recorded digitally and later transferred to a desktop computer for further review.

DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

The contoured EM61 data collected over Parcel 163 are shown on Figures 3 and 4. The EM61 early time gate results are plotted on Figure 3. The early time gate data provide the more sensitive detection of metal objects. Figure 4 shows the difference between the response of the top and bottom coils of the EM61 instrument (differential response). The difference is taken to remove the effect of surface and very shallowly buried metallic objects. Typically, the differential response emphasizes anomalies from deeper and larger objects such as UST's.

The early time gate and differential results show anomalies apparently caused by reinforced concrete, buried utilities, or known site features (Figures 3 and 4). The GPR data collected near the northwestern side of the eastern building on Parcel 163 indicated the presence of two known UST's located within approximately 20 to 30 feet of the northern corner of the eastern building. The GPR data collected near the southern corner of the eastern building on Parcel 163 indicated the presence of a known UST located within approximately 20 to 30 feet of the southern corner of the eastern building. The UST's are inside the limits of the planned right-of way and/or easement. Example GPR images showing the reflections from the known UST's on Parcel 163 are shown on Figures 3 and 4. Figures 3 and 4 also include the location of the known UST's as marked in the field.

Known UST No. 1 is the western UST of the adjacent UST's located approximately 25 feet west of the northern corner of the eastern building, and known UST No. 2 is the eastern UST of the adjacent UST's located approximately 25 feet west of the northern corner of the eastern building. The GPR data indicate that known UST's Nos. 1 and 2 on Parcel 163 are buried approximately 1.0 to 2.0 feet below ground surface. Known UST No. 1 is about 5 feet in diameter and about 18 feet long, equivalent to a capacity of about 3,000 gallons; known UST No. 2 is about 8 feet in diameter and about 16 feet long, equivalent to a capacity of about 6,000 gallons. The GPR data indicate that known UST No. 3 on Parcel 163 is buried approximately 2.5 to 3.5 feet below ground surface and is about 10.5 feet in diameter and about 23.25 feet long, equivalent to a capacity of about 15,000 gallons. The property owner indicated that known UST No. 3 is partitioned into a 5,000-gallon tank and a 10,000-gallon tank. Photographs of the probable UST locations, as marked in the field, are included on Figure 5.

CONCLUSIONS

Our evaluation of the geophysical data collected on the subject property on Project R-2303A in Stedman, NC indicates the following:

The geophysical data indicate the presence of three known UST's on Parcel 163 located within approximately 20 to 30 feet of the eastern building. The UST's are inside the planned right-of-way and/or easement. Known UST No. 1 is about 3,000-gallon capacity and is buried about 1.0 to 2.0 feet below ground surface. Known UST No. 2 is about 6,000-gallon capacity and is buried about 1.0 to 2.0 feet below ground surface. Known UST No. 3 is about 15,000-gallon capacity (5,000 and 10,000-gallon partitioned tank) and is buried about 2.5 to 3.5 feet below ground surface.

LIMITATIONS

These services have been performed and this report prepared for Catlin Engineers and Scientists, Inc. and the North Carolina Department of Transportation in accordance with generally accepted guidelines for conducting geophysical surveys. It is generally recognized that the results of geophysical surveys are non-unique and may not represent actual subsurface conditions.

We appreciate the opportunity to have provided these services. Please call if you need additional information or have any questions.

Sincerely,

SCHNABEL ENGINEERING SOUTH, PC

Jeremy S. Strohmeyer, LG Project Manager

Edward D. Billington, LG Senior Vice President

JW:JS:NB

Attachments: Figures (5)

FILE: G/2009 PROJECTS/09210013 (NCDOT 2009 GEOTECH UNIT SERVICES)/09210013.31 (R-2303A, CUMBERLAND CO.)REPORT/PARCEL 163/SCHNABEL GEOPHYSICAL REPORT ON PARCEL 163 (R-2303A).DOCX



Parcel 163 – Levie Evander Johnson Property, looking northeast at service station in ROW



Parcel 163 – Levie Evander Johnson Property, looking north at house outside of ROW



STATE PROJECT R-2303A NC DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION CUMBERLAND CO., NORTH CAROLINA PROJECT NO. 09210013.31

PARCEL 163 SITE PHOTOS

FIGURE 1



Geonics EM61-MK2



GSSI SIR-3000



STATE PROJECT R-2303A NC DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION CUMBERLAND CO., NORTH CAROLINA PROJECT NO. 09210013.31 PHOTOS OF GEOPHYSICAL EQUIPMENT USED

FIGURE 2







FIGURE 4



Parcel 163 – Levie Evander Johnson Property, looking northeast. Photo shows approximate marked locations of known UST Nos. 1 and 2 near the northwestern side of the building.



Parcel 163 – Levie Evander Johnson Property, looking north. Photo shows approximate marked location of known UST No. 3 near the southern corner of the building.



STATE PROJECT R-2303A CUMBERLAND CO., NORTH CAROLINA NC DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION PROJECT NO. 09210013.31 PHOTOS OF KNOWN UST LOCATIONS FIGURE 5 APPENDIX D
PARCEL #163 NCDENR FILE REVIEW INFORMATION

Map Number	Tax Parcel Identification Number	Owner Name	Property Address	Ta Cour	pped to nty Water	Well Status	Distance from Site to Well
1	1405-26-6235	Levie Johnson	8853 Clinton Road, Stedman, N.C.	Yes	۲	Abandoned	On site
2	1405-26-5444	Levie Johnson	8843 Clinton Road Stedman, N.C.	No	۲	Operating Well	+/- 195 Feet Northwest of Site
3	1405-25-4991	Levie Johnson	8842 Clinton Road Stedman, N.C.	Yes	•	Abandoned	+/- 445 Feet Southwest of Site
4	1405-25-4991	Levie Johnson	8848 Clinton Road Stedman, N.C.	No	•	Operating Well	+/- 225 Feet Southwest of Site



Note: 1. GIS information provided by Cumberland County, NC GIS 2. 2009 Aerial Not to Scale

3. Distances obtained from GoogleEarthTM are approximate

EHC ENVIRONMENTAL HYDROGEOLOGICAL CONSULTANTS HYDROLOGY • GEOLOGY • EXPLORATION • ANALYTICAL

FIGURE 3 - Supply Wells Property Owners Map

Johnson's Gas and Grocery 8853 Clinton Road Stedman, Cumberland County, North Carolina EHC Project Number: 06-EV0907-3 NCDENR Pollution incident No. 29421

DIESEL USTS MW-40 0 MW-3 LEGEND STORE BLDG GARAGE SCAL 0 10 20 + SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION (FROM UST CLOSURE) ····· PRODUCT PIPING 5': SAMPLE DEPTH 5: [5.3] BB B6⊕5: [4.7 [730] BENZENE SOIL CONT. LEVEL (ug 1) - IGURE -LOWEST MSCC FUR (5.6) BENZENE (ug/1) € B7 5:[8.5]:: (BOL) = NOT DETECTED B4 θ 向•问 NEW GAS UST 5: [14] J MW-1 θ 6:[730] €B2 \ P1−1 ↔ 5:[17] ^{₿3}⊕ ⊕ B5 5:[37] 5: [35] ESTIMATED EXTENT OF BENZENE VIOLATION IN UNSATURATED SOILS SCALE: 1"=20' TITLE: PROJECT: CLIENT: HENRY NEMARGUT CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN DATE: Н 4/12/10 ENGINEERING SERVICES 2211 CHESTNJT STREET LMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA 25-C SITE LAYOUT, SOIL SAMPLE LEVIE JOHNSON JOHNSON'S GAS & GROCERY LOCATIONS & SOIL BENZENE MAP DWN. BY: HN 8853 CLINTON RD, STEDMAN, NC 8853 CLINTON RD, STEDMAN, NC JOHN-J DWG. NO. (910) 762-5475

DIESEL USTS MW-4 Θ 0 M₩-3 LEGEND STORE BLDG GARAGE SCALE a 10' 20' + SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION (FROM UST CLOSURE) ····· PRODUCT PIPING 5': SAMPLE DEPTH 5:[9.2] (4.5) 88 B6 ⊕ 5: [BDL] [861] C9-C18 TOTAL (BDL) ALIPHATICS (ppm) ΓT - IGURE (133) C9-C22 TOTAL AROMATICS (ppm) € B7 5:[181] <10/BDL = NOT DETECTED التبسيم 133 B4 € 5:[7.5] 0.0 NEW GAS UST 4 MW-1 (13)0 **B**2 6:[861] 🔁 5 : [BDL] P1-10(133 (BDL) ^{B3}⊕ ⊕ B5 5:[BDL] ESTIMATED EXTENT-5:[BDL] (BDL) OF AROMATICS/ALIPHATICS (BDL) SOIL CONTAMINATION SCALE: 1*=20' TITLE: PROJECT: CLIENT: HENRY NEMARGUT CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN DATE: 4/12/10 SITE LAYOUT, SOIL SAMPLE LEVIE JOHNSON ENGINEERING SERVICES JOHNSON'S GAS & GROCERY DWN. BY: HN LOCATIONS & SOIL VPH/EPH MAP 2211 CHESTNUT STREET MINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA 2541 (910) 762-5475 8853 CLINTON RD, STEDMAN, NC 8853 CLINTON RD, STEDMAN, NC DWG. NO. JOHN-A

TABLE 5

Monitoring Well Information and Groundwater Elevations

Johnson's Gas & Grocery

8853 Clinton Road, Stedman, NC 28391

Well Number	Top of Casing Elevation	Top of Screen Elevation	Bottom of Screen Elevation	Depth to Water	Groundwater Elevation
のなどの情報報告という。			就这些是想想到。 新聞的的是我们		
MW-1	100.00	95.00	85.00	8.68	91.32
MW-2	99.99	94.99	84.99	8.78	91.21
MW-3	99.51	94.51	84.51	8.17	91.34
MW-4	100.81	95.81	85.81	9.72	91.09
MW-5	99.10	94.10	84.10	7.69	91.41
MW-6	99.88	94.88	84.88	8.62	91.26
MW- 7	101.36	91.36	81.36	10.31	91.05
MW-8	100.80	90.80	80.80	9.80	91.00
MW-9	99.71	89.71	79.71	8.44	91.27
MW-10	102.01	92.01	82.01	11.06	90.95
MW-11	100.31	90.31	80.31	9.26	91.05
MW-12	100.26	95.26	85.26	9.49	90.77
MW-13	101.10	91.10	81.10	10.33	90.77
MW-14	101.03	91.03	81.03	10.99	90.04
MW-15	102.07	92.07	82.07	11.43	90.64
MW-16	102.85	92.85	82.85	13.63	89.22
RW-1	99.94	94.94	84.94	8.79	91.15
PZ-1	100.11	95.11	85.11	8.97	91.14
PZ-2	99.82	94.82	84.82	8.60	91.22
AS-1	99.74	79.74	74.74	8.76	90.98

All measurements taken in feet and based on an arbitrary benchmark of 100.00 feet at MW-1 Groundwater levels measured on 2/17/10

Johnson Grocery

